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• • IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH

N£U DELHI
• • ***. •

0.A.Nq. .875/89, ^ Date of dacisian. ' 1'iVl

HQN'BLE SHRI S.R. ADIGE, MEMBER (A)
-V

HON'B.LE SWT. LAK3HMI SUAMINATHAN, MEPIBER (j)

R.S. SiSQdia,
s/q Shri N.3 • Sisodia, ' '
A-ST^Ir Indsrpuri, Amlicant
Neu) Delhi-1.10 012. *' ;

(supplicant in person)

v/ersua:

1. Union of Intiia
through the Sscretary
t0 the Gsv/arnment of India,
Ministry of Agriculture
(Department of Agriculture 4 Cooperation),
Krishi Bhauan,
Neu Delhi,

2. Union Public Service Coramisslon
through its Chairman,
Dholpur House,
Shahjehan R©ad,
Neu Delhi.

3. Shri S,P, Jakhanual,
Joint Secretary,
Ministry of Defence,
South Bl0ck,
Neu Delhi. ,, Respondents

(By Advocate Shri N,S, Mehta,
Sr, Standing Counsel)

0_R_0_E_R

/"Han'ble Smt. Lakshrai Suaminathan, Member (Judicial)_7

In this application filed under Ssctign 19 of

the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985, the applicant

has challengad the validity of the order passed by the

Respondents datad igth May, 1988 imposing.on him the

^ _ penalty of uith-holding of increment for one year with
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cumulative effect. The penalty order had bean passed

by the competent authority^ namely, the President after

holding disciplinary proceedings against the applicant,

2. The applicant, who argued the case in person.

submits that the findings, of the Enquiry Officer vide

his' reporit^dated .20th .August,, 1986 and of the Qiscip-

linary lAuthority are perverse, inasmuch as the con

clusions arrived at are contrary to the evidence on

record* . The second ground challenging the validity

of the impugned order is that the applicant was not

supplied with a copy of the enquiry report nor given

an opportunity ef being heard uith regard to the same,

before the order imposing the penalty was passied,^, , ,

3. The applicant, uho uas working as Assistant

-Commissioner (Refrigeration), had been assigned certain

duties which,included work relating to 100^ export

oriented units/plants. Uith the appiD val of the Minister

Incharge and on the promotion d* another officer, namely^,

Shri S.K, Daa to the post of Deputy Commissioner (ihd)

uith effect from 29.5.1984, the Respond en ts, vide their

order dated 14,6,1984, allotted the uor k relating ta Multi

lateral and bilaterial assistance projects/quarterly

review of Externally Aided Projects, which was Isoked

after by the applicant^to the
Said Shri S.K, Das,
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QDnsequent on this re-alloc«tion of work, the

applicant was asksd to hand-over all the files

immedia-fely to Shri 3»K» Das to enable him to

al with the subjects# The applic ant mad^ a

representation to his superior officer against
' .. ....

such re-alloc at ion of work \Miich was cons icte red.

further instruction was issued to him on 24.7.1984

asking him to comply with the instruction contained

in the' aforesaid office orcfer dated 14«6.1984 by

t

12 noon on 25.7.1984. The applicant was also given an

opportunity to be present in person in the room of

the Joint Secretary (FY 8. T) at 1.15P.M»on 25.7.1984,

The applicant contends that with this re-allocation

t

of work, he was being left- with no work at all and he

would be hard-pressed to write his self-assessae'nt report

at the time of \'vriting the annual confidential report.

4. The Ifesporiiaents have, hov\)e\^r, stated in their

reply that the applicant had i^en assured tiiat furtlier

allocation of vcrk wDuld be considered and that "the

Gove;.rnment order has sanctity and should be, complied

with. On the applicant not handing over the files as

directed^ the aigmorandura containing four charges was

issued to him. The nature of charges briefly are as

follows;-

(i) That the applicant continued to retain
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the records of Cases as mentioned abov/e,

with hitn and thereby failed to comply uith

the uritten order of the competent authority,

(ii) Uith reference to the meeting on 25,7,1984

*

at 1.15 Pn in the room of the 3oint Secretary

(FY.&T) on being advised to comply uith the

orders issued by the department to hand over

the files to D.C,(lni>), it has been alleged

that the applicant refused to hand-over the

files and also threatened the 3,S,(Fy,&T) ©f

dire consequences,

(iii) That the applicant, while functioning as
/

Assistant Commissioner (REP),dealt with

the application of four private companies

for import of fishing net etc, Xhe Joint

Secretary concerned had, vide his note

dated 11 ,1,1984 marked the file to F.Q.C,

drawing his attention to his marginal query

on 29.12.1983 about the missing pages 5 to 6

of the note portion of the said file. This

file had been marked to the applicant and

dealt uith by him. The allegation uas that

the applicant did not give any reply to the

query and closed the file.
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(iv) That in respect of tuo applica tions

received from S/Shri R. Devadas and M.K,

Raradas relating to the grant of industrial

licences under the 100^ export oriented units,

the applicant ted failed to handle the cases

in the manner expected of a gazetted officer.

The allegations, inter-alia. were that

although he uas handling the licence cases,

he had made no arrangement for handling the r .

first case when he uas on leave on 8,12.1982 ;
)

and that in the second case he had not ob

tained clear direction from his superior as

r

to the stand that should be taken by him durin

the meeting. He had attended, the meeting

of the Board of Industrial Approval held an

22.4,1983 but did not mention that at the

time of consideration of the case by the Board

he had conveyed t he support of his department

and the Board approved '..the grantiof licence

to the firm.

In all the four charges, the allegations were that tha

applicant had acted in a manner unbecoming of a Government

servant in contravention of rule 3 of the CCS (Conduct)

Rules, 1954.
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So T"he Enquiry Officer, after detailed examination

of the evidence and matsriate praducsd before him came

tc3 the. follauing conclusions s-

Article^I _ T hough factually from the date

of conveying written decision

of the deptto on 24*7.84 to

hr3nd over the files to Sh.3.K.Das,'

the delay involved in. actual

•- handing over the files is of

about 10 days or so viiich may not

be called delay as such, the

spirit of the. charge that the

00 did not intentionally comply

with the order to hand over the

files etc. sustains.

Article-IX Stands established.

Article^III Stands established.

•Article-IV - The charge in regard to the case

of Sh »R. Qevdas does hot stand

\

established. The char^ in regard

to the case of Sh. M.K. Ra^das

stands estcblished.

& It is sesri from the findings of the Enquiry Officer

that he had found the articles of charges (i), (ii) and

(iii) established and article (iu) as partly established.

The applicant's contention is that the findings of the
/

Enquiry Officer and the Disciplinary Authority are perverse
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as there is no evidence on which they could have

come to the aforesaid conclusions. The applicant

referred to the evidence produced before the

Enquiry Officer including iiis representation

datea 2i.6.l994(p.2Di) to shov/ that since his

request for continuing to do v^rk relating to

Industrial Licensing for fish processing units

was to be reviewed, as per the orders of F.D^,

dated 14•6♦84 and 24.7.84, he had not handed

over the files to the D.G.(lnd.) He also took

us through various annexures of the enquiry

report in detail to show that the Enquiry Officer

could not have reasonably come -fco the conclusions

he had done in -Une four charges as there vvere

contrary and conflicting evidence before him,

have carefully gone through the

records of the case, including the annexures

pointed out by the spplicant. The applicant's

contention amounts to setting aside the con

clusions arrived at by the competent authority

and substituting the san^, which cannot be dons

as this Tribunal does not exercise an appellate

jurisdiction over the administrative decisions.
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/AIR 1989 SG 1185 J

the Supreme Qjurt held

» ,tiie. jurisdiction of the Tribunal to

interfere with the disciplinary matters

or punishment cannot be equated with an

^opellats jurisdiction. The Tribunal

cannot interfere vvith the findings of

the Inquiry Officer or compe-fent authority

v\here they are not ai±iitrary or utterly

perverse. It is appropriate to remember

that the pov\er to impose penalty on a

delinquent officer is conferred on the

competent authority either by an Act of

legislature or rules made.iunder the

proviso to Art.309 of the Constitution.

If thdre has been an enquiry cons is-tent

with the rCiles and in accordance with

principles of natural justice what punishment

wDuld meet the ends of justice is a matter

e>®.lusiv8ly within the jurisdictiDn of the

COmpe te nt autho ri ty. If' the pe nal ty can

lawfully be imposed and is imposed qn the

proved mis-conduct, the Tribunal has no

pov\er -bo substitute its own discretion for

that of the author ity. "
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8- On perusal of the evidence and material placed

before the Enquiry Office r and the Disciplinary Authority^

are of the view that the conclusions arrived

at by them and the penalty imposed are nsither

arbitrary nor perverse . The applicant has admitted

^ i^'
that he has, no doubt, delayed handling over the

files for v>hatever reasons he might have, but that
\

does not absolve him of the charge of dis-obeying

Government orders. The applicant has been

afforcfed reasonable opportunity to defend his case

as provided under the 'GG:S(GGa) Rules, 1965. Vfe

also hold that there was sufficient evidence on

record to sustaiji iiie other charges against tiie

applicant. Hence, wP reject the first plea of the

applicant.^

9;' The second ground taken by the applicant is

• • •
•fee non-supply of the enquiry report before passing the

penalty order dated i9th May, 1938. Having regard to the

judgment of the Supreme <Sburt in Union of India

aaiQ2^aJ^a/.""Aia 1991 SG iahJ case followed in

jgJCarmakar /~1993 %1.II

JT (SG) 1 and Cbimfiandant, Central Industrial,
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Security Barce 8. Qrs v«Gopal Singh^AlR 1994 SC 573_7

it is settled law that since this orefer of

punishment has been passed before the date of

judgment in Ramzan Khan's case, aan^ly, 20th

Mbveniber, 1990, this ground of challenge based

on the failure to furnish the enquiry report

cannot be sustair^d,

10*' In the result, find that this is not

a case v^hich warrants any inte rfe re nee . The applicaiion

is dismissed. No costs.

(Lakshmi Swaminathan-)'̂ ' (S.R. Mi^ )'
Member (J) Member (j)


